

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff
v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,
Defendants

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO EXCLUDE TEXAS'S CLAIM
FOR DAMAGES IN CERTAIN YEARS**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

February 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. New Mexico Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law that Texas Has No Claim to Damages Before 1985.....2

II. There Are No Disputed Issues of Material Fact Relating to This Motion.....3

III. Texas Was Not Harmed in Full Supply Years Due to Groundwater Pumping in New Mexico5

A. Reclamation Determined Texas’s Full Supply Based on Irrigation Demands During a Pre-Pumping Period (1946-1950)5

B. Texas Adopted a Project Full Supply of 376,000 AFY in Its Own Intrastate Adjudication7

C. Texas Has Accepted a Project Full Supply of 376,000 AFY for Decades.....8

D. New Mexico Pumping Did Not Reduce Texas’s Project Full Supply Allocation9

E. New Mexico’s Integrated Model Does Not Show that Groundwater Pumping in New Mexico Reduced Texas Project Allocation in Full Supply Years10

F. Texas’s Claims to “Accumulated” Effects of Groundwater Pumping Do Not Impact Texas’s Full Supply Allocations12

IV. Texas’s Arguments Based on the D2 Curve Are Irrelevant to This Motion12

V. Reclamation’s Allocation to EPCWID in Full Supply Years Is Texas’s Compact Apportionment14

VI. The United States Presents No Additional Reason to Deny New Mexico’s Motion 16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	8

Other Authorities

Final Judgment and Decree, <i>In re: The Adjudication of Water Rights in the Upper Rio Grande Segment of Rio Grande Basin</i> , No. 2006-3219 (El Paso Cty. Dist. Ct., Oct. 30, 2006)	7
United States' Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment 28, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. 96-cv-888 (N.M. 3d Jud. Dist. Ct., Apr. 24, 2013)	8
